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Client No.: 0040020.00001 
Writer’s Direct Dial Number: (305) 376-6061 

Writer’s E-Mail Address: mgarcia-serra@gunster.com 

 

March 21, 2016 

 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Mr. Ramon Trias 
Planning and Zoning Director 
City of Coral Gables 
427 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor 
Coral Gables, FL  33134 
 
 
 

Re: 728 Navarre Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida / Statement of Use for Request 
for Conditional Use Approval for Separation of a Building Site  

  
 
 

Dear Mr. Trias: 
 

728 Navarre, LLC, (the “Applicant”), is the owner of property located at 728 Navarre 
Avenue, in Coral Gables, Florida, which has a Folio Number of #03-4108-001-4270. The 
18,562.5 square-foot Property consists of three platted lots, Lots 8, 9 and 10, and the east 15 feet 
of Lot 7 of Block 25 of Coral Gables Section B (the “Property”). Currently, a one-story residence 
straddles Lots 8 and 9 and a detached garage is situated on Lot 9. Lot 10 does not have any 
structures on it.  

The purpose of this letter is to request a Separation of the Building Site and Conditional 
Use Site Plan Review in accordance with Zoning Code Article 3, Section 3-206D so that the 
Applicant can deed the east 15 feet of Lot 7 to the property owner to the west and restore that 
home site as a fully compliant building site with one fully platted lot, and the property remaining 
as a result of that transfer (the “Remaining Property) can be split into two separate building sites 
(the “Proposed Parcels”) to create two single-family home sites equal in size.  Lot 8 together 
with the west half of Lot 9 would make up Building Site A, while Lot 10 and the east half of Lot 
9 would make up Building Site B. Pursuant to the schematic site plan submitted with this 
application for illustrative purposes, each of the Proposed Parcels will have a large street 
frontage of 75 feet and an area of 8,437.5 square feet.  

The Property located within Riviera Section #11 has a Comprehensive Plan Future Land 
Use Map designation of Residential Single-Family Low Density and a zoning designation of 
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Single Family Residential (SFR). The area consists of single family homes on platted lots mostly 
5,650 square feet in size.  

PROPERTY HISTORY 

Currently, a single family residence originally built in 1947 sits on the west side of the 
Property, mostly on Lot 8.  According to the building permit records, the relevant portions of 
which are attached at Exhibit A, in 1955, the parcels were divided such that Lot 8 and the west 
half of Lot 9 were a single building site. This is the same configuration in which the Applicant’s 
proposed lot split would result. A detached two-car garage (approximately 625 square feet in 
size) was added on Lot 9 in 1977, despite the fact that the original home already had a garage. 
This detached garage does not conform with existing Zoning Code requirements and is proposed 
to be demolished along with the existing home which is in poor condition. Lot 10 does not have 
any structures on it. The Applicant’s proposed building sites result in two equal parcels, each of 
which satisfies the dimensional requirements for single-family residential lots similar to and 
compatible with the lots in the neighborhood.   

SEPARATION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF BUILDING SITES 

 Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 3-206, the Applicant is requesting a separation of the 
Property into two separate building sites.  The separation of the two building sites will require a 
conditional use for a building site determination which must satisfy four out of the six criteria set 
forth in Section 3-206(F). The Property satisfies four out of the six criteria set forth therein as 
follows: 

1. That exceptional or unusual circumstance exist, that are site specific such an 
unusual site configuration and multiple facings, which would warrant the 
separation or establishment of a building sites. 

The Property has an unusual site configuration in that it is composed of three separate 
platted lots and a fifteen-foot sliver of a fourth lot which renders the neighboring home at 
734 Valencia as non-conforming because it does not include at least one full platted lot. 
The Applicant’s proposal includes deeding the fifteen-foot sliver of Lot 7 back to the 
owner of Lot 7, which also owns the east 25 feet of Lot 6. This step alone brings balance 
back to the lots in the vicinity. Secondly, the Applicant proposes splitting the Remaining 
Property (Lots 8, 9 and 10) into two equal Proposed Parcels, which would result in 
8,437.5 square feet each. The current Property, at over 18,000 square feet in size, is an 
anomaly for the neighborhood. The Property is immediately adjacent to smaller lots: the 
property to the east is 5,650 square feet and the property to west is 8,475 square feet. 
Most of the neighboring properties (both across the street and on the block) are composed 
of single platted lots of 5,650 square feet, making this exceptionally large Property, more 
than three times the size of the standard home sites in the area, unusual and incompatible 
at this location.  

The Proposed Parcels will return the lots in question to their original historic 
configuration as demonstrated in the permit history discussed above. The current lot 
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configuration is not consistent with the original composition of the lots and as such is an 
exceptional and unusual circumstance that justifies the proposed lot split.   

Further, in an effort to sustain the character and feel created by the specimen oak tree 
located on Lot 10, the Applicant is proposing establishing a building site that enables 
either preserving the oak tree, or, in the event that the oak tree is in such a condition that 
it will not survive, as suggested by the Public Services Director’s comments during the 
Development Review Committee hearing, replacing the ailing oak tree with one similar 
in size, as discussed below in Sections 4 and 5.  

2. That the building sites created would be equal to or larger than the majority of the 
existing building site frontages of the same zoning designation within a minimum of 
1,000 foot radius of the perimeter of the subject property or extending no farther 
than the immediate vicinity, whichever is less.   

As shown on the Building Lot and Building Site Frontages Analysis Exhibits, attached as 
Exhibit B, the building sites created are equal to or larger than the majority of the 
existing building site frontages of the same zoning designation within a 1,000 foot radius. 
Out of the 332 building sites analyzed, the proposed single-family building site frontages 
are equal to or larger than 247, or nearly 75%, of the existing building sites.   

3. That the building sites separated or established would not result in any existing 
structures becoming non-conforming as it relates to setbacks, lot area, lot width and 
depth, ground coverage and other applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, CP and 
City Code.  

The main residence on the Property sits within the proposed Building Site A without 
violating any Zoning Code provisions. The existing detached garage facing Navarre 
Avenue does straddle the two proposed building sites, but is non-conforming due to the 
fact that detached garages are only permitted in rear yards under the existing Zoning 
Code. The demolition and removal of the existing detached garage will actually bring the 
Property into conformance. Since the garage is already non-conforming, splitting the lots 
will not result in an increase in non-conformance and thus this criteria is met.  

4. That no restrictive covenants, encroachments, easements, or the like exist which 
would prevent the separation of the site.   

A Restrictive Covenant dated May 4, 1987 recorded at Book 13281, Page 2450 of the 
Public Records of Miami-Dade County, (the “Covenant”) attached as Exhibit C, 
encumbers the Property and requires that Lots 9, 8, and the east 15 feet of Lot 7 “not be 
conveyed, mortgaged, or leased separate or apart from each other” and “will be held 
together as one tract.” As proposed, the lot split would violate this Covenant because the 
Applicant intends to deed the east 15 feet of Lot 7 to the property to its west and split Lot 
9 in half. This Covenant appears to have been entered into for the purposes of permitting 
the fence for 728 Navarre to encroach 15 feet into Lot 7 which at the time, were under the 
same ownership. It is important to note that Lot 10 is not encumbered by this Covenant.  
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If the Applicant had proposed to comply with this Covenant, by establishing Lot 10 as its 
own building site which would have also complied with the applicable unities, 
preservation of the specimen oak tree on Lot 10 would be nearly impossible. As such, 
complying with this Covenant would conflict with the City’s efforts to maintain beautiful 
specimen trees that enhance quality of life and serve as an important part of the City’s 
heritage. The other alternative, to redevelop this Property in compliance with the 
Covenant and keep the building site as is now, would result in one massive residence, 
which is not in keeping with the character of the neighborhood. The most practical way to 
develop this site in a way that is compatible with the rest of the neighborhood and 
preserves the existing oak tree on Lot 10, is to rescind this Covenant and split the 
Property as the Applicant proposes. While a Unity of Title encumbers the Property, it was 
part of an illegal subdivision of the neighboring property and complicates the 
preservation of the existing specimen size oak tree. This unity of title should not be 
maintained and because of the reasons mentioned above its preservation should be given 
any weight in this analysis.  

5. That the proposed building sites maintain and preserve open space, promote 
neighborhood compatibility, preserve historic character, maintain property values 
and enhance visual attractiveness of the area.   

The two proposed building sites are designed to comply with the requirements of the 
Zoning Code and will maintain and preserve a generous amount of open space.  
Additionally, the division of the Property into two reasonably sized parcels creates lots 
and building areas that are more compatible with the lot sizes and building areas of the 
neighborhood given that the majority of the neighboring properties are single platted lots 
of 5,650 square feet. The creation of two building sites on the Property results in more 
historically authentic parcels as the Proposed Parcels are consistent with the other home 
sites in the area, most of which are located on either 50-foot or 75-foot wide lots.  

Lastly, the current structures on the Property are in poor condition and the proposed split 
will incentivize redevelopment of the Property in such a way that will enhance property 
values and the visual attractiveness of the area, and preserve the specimen oak tree 
located on Lot 10 or replace it with a suitable replacement.  

6. That the building site(s) created was purchased as a separate building by the 
current owner prior to September 17, 1977. 

The current owner purchased the Property in 2015.  

In summary, this building site separation application to create two building sites is made 
with the intent of developing two beautifully designed, high quality styled residential homes that 
are compatible with the surrounding area.  We respectfully submit that this request achieves the 
City goals of maintaining and creating green and open space and compatible neighborhoods, 
while increasing the variety and quality of housing options available to City residents. 
Accordingly, we respectfully request your favorable consideration of this submittal and look 
forward to continuing to work with the City on this request. 




























